STAFF REPORT
CASE:


BZA12-2014
APPLICANT:
Sugar Valley Golf Club
LOCATION:
1250 Mead Road
L32000200300002500
130.253 acres
ZONED:
A-1 (Agricultural) District 
REQUEST:
Conditional Use approval for a 40’ x 80’ covered pavilion
DATE: 


December 18, 2014
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Property Location:  The subject property is located at the northeast corner of Mead and Stewart Roads.  The subject property also has frontage on Mead Road, Upper Bellbrook Road and Indian Wells Trail.
[image: image1.emf]

Zoning of Adjacent Parcels:  The parcels to the north (single family residential uses and property owned by Sugar Valley), south (Green Velvet Sod Farm), east (single-family residential uses) and west (single-family residential uses and property owned by Sugar Valley) are zoned A-1 (Agricultural) District.
Applicant Proposal:  The applicant is requesting conditional use approval to construct a 40’ x 80’ covered pavilion to be located approximately 56’ from the edge of Stewart Road between the existing 1840s House and the cart barn.

Applicable Articles and Findings of Fact:  
Country Clubs are Conditional Uses in the A-1 District.  Sugar Valley Country Club operates under a previously issued conditional use permit.  The applicant is requesting approval to allow for the construction of  a 40’ x 80’ covered pavilion.  Section 4.13 of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution governs accessory uses and structures.  Section 4.13 C. 3. refers to Table 4-6 and states that a “C” in a cell indicates that, in the respective zoning district, an accessory use or structure is permitted if reviewed and approved as a conditional use pursuant to Section 3.07.  Pursuant to Table 4-6, the proposed structure would be subject to review and approval by the BZA via the conditional use process, with use specific standards to be established by the BZA.
Pursuant to Article 3.07 (E.) (1.), in order to approve a conditional use, the BZA shall use the following review criteria:
a. The use is in fact a conditional use as established within the applicable zoning district;

Staff notes that country clubs are conditional uses within the A-1 District per Section 4.08’s Permitted Use Table.  Other accessory uses and structures, such as that proposed, are listed as conditional uses per Section 4.13’s Table 4-6 with use specific standards to be established by the BZA.
b. The use will be harmonious with, and in accordance with, the purpose of this Resolution and consistent with the Sugarcreek Township Comprehensive Development Plan;
Staff notes that Sugar Valley Country Club is an existing operation.  The BZA is not determining harmony with the entire use, just harmony with the requested pavilion.  The subject property is located in Planning Area 7: Eastern Sugarcreek.  Pursuant to the Sugarcreek Township Long-Range Land Use Plan in Planning Area 7, parks and recreational uses with minimal structures may be appropriate if the use maintains the rural character of this planning area.
c. The use will conform to the general character of the neighborhood in which it will be located;

Staff notes that the proposed structure would be located adjacent to Stewart Road, directly across from the Green Velvet Sod Farm.
d. The use complies with all applicable provisions of this Resolution including any use-specific standard.

Staff notes that use specific standards are to be established by the BZA subject to Table 4-6.

e. Will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity, and will not change the essential character of the same area.

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.  
f. Will not create excessive additional requirements, at public cost, for public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

Staff notes no anticipated excessive additional requirements for public facilities or services at public cost.

g. That the proposed use at the particular location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or facility which will contribute to the general well-being of the neighborhood or community.

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.
h. That such use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.

Pursuant to Section 3.07 E. 2., “The BZA may impose such conditions and restrictions upon the conditional use as the BZA may deem necessary to comply with the standards set forth in this article to reduce or minimize the impact of such use on other property in the neighborhood and to further the purpose and intent of this Zoning Resolution.”
Staff Comments:
Staff notes that the proposed location of the pavilion tucked in between two existing structures (the 1840’s house and the cart barn) and across from Green Velvet Sod Farm seems to make sense from a location standpoint.  Should the BZA move to approve the request, the Board may wish to consider limiting the hours of operation for the proposed use given that it is an outdoor venue.  Staff does note that 25 Zoning Certificates have been issued for temporary tents since 2006 (with a number of Zoning Certificates issued authorizing multiple tents).  The Fire Department has reviewed the plans for the pavilion and provided comments.  Fire Department approval will be required, prior to the issuance of a Zoning Certificate, should the BZA approve the applicant’s request.
__________________________
Cara K. Tilford, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
